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Address		19645 SE Petrovitsky Road
Sale Price		$370,000
Sale Area		4.42 Acres with 5,000 square ft. unfinished garage/shop
Assessor's Parcel	062206-9131
Zoning		RA-5
Council District	Nine
Funding Source	Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP)-Parks
Declared Surplus	August 16, 2016
Offer Expiration:	Purchase and Sale Agreement (PSA) executed on January 6, 2017.  Ordinance to be effective on or before 120 days or May 8, 2017, with the seller’s option to extend an additional 60 days for Council Approval.


Property Information
The parcel consists of 4.42 acres of land with a 5,000 square foot garage and loft “shell.”  It is located across the street from the Peterson Lake Natural Area. Critical areas on the parcel include a Category II Critical Aquifer Recharge Area (CARA), a 100 foot buffer from adjacent category II Wetland, and a 65 foot buffer from a Type N Aquatic Area. Also, there is a BPA Easement on the southern portion of the parcel. The critical areas severely limit further development potential of the parcel, but do not affect the current structure. The Property was acquired by King County Parks in 2010 for the purpose of establishing a remote shop facility to support operations and maintenance functions.  After acquisition, DNRP performed scoping and investigation activities, and a determination was made that the site was cost prohibitive to repurpose as intended. DNRP determined the property was surplus to its needs on May 11, 2016. 

Context
A Surplus Property Notice was sent to all County Divisions and Departments on May 19, 2016 per King County Code 4.56.070. No interest was received. The parcel was determined to be unsuitable for affordable housing on July 26, 2016. The sealed bid sale was advertised in the Public Notice Section of the Seattle Times in accordance with King County Code 4.56.090.  The County received the high bid in the amount of $370,000 prior to the deadline of December 15, 2016. On December 19, 2016 Real Estate Services (RES) declared that bid the winning bid in compliance with King County Code provision 4.56.100.

Rationale for transaction:	The property is considered to be surplus to the County’s needs 					per King County Code 4.56.070.  

Policy considerations	:	There are no known policy considerations.

Political considerations:	There are no political considerations concerning the sale of the 					property.

Community considerations or partnerships:	There are no community considerations or 
							partnerships that affect this transaction.

Fiscal considerations:	The parcel will be returned to the tax rolls. If the assessed 					value is determined to be the sale price of $370,000, the 					County can expect annual tax revenues of $5,477.65 under 					levy code 4880. The sale of this property will also relieve the 					County of the requirement to pay annual fees and assessments 					in the amount of $185.11.

Other considerations:	There are no known considerations.

CIP/operational impacts:	The property will provide one time revenue to the Parks 						Operating Fund to replenish funds used in the acquisition of the 				property.

Change in property use: 	The property will be returned to private ownership. The 						purchaser will only be allowed to use the property in 						accordance with County zoning and land use codes.

SEPA Review Required yes/no:	No. The property is not subject to an authorized public 						use and is exempt from SEPA regulations. 

King County Strategic Plan impact:	The proposed sale furthers King County Strategic Plan 						guiding principle of Financial Sustainability.
Equity and Social Justice impact:	In accordance with RAMP strategy 2.0 and 24.0 the 						Facilities Management Division and the Department of 						Natural Resources and Parks evaluated this legislation 						for equity and social justice considerations. This parcel is 					located across the street from the Peterson Lake Natural 					Area and is being sold to a local resident. No specific 						equity and social justice impacts are associated with this 					proposal.

Surplus Process
Interest from other county agencies?	No.
Property suitable for affordable housing?	No.  The property is not suitable for 							affordable housing because it is not 							located within the Urban Growth Area 							Boundary, a required criterion for a 							property to be suitable for affordable 							housing under K.C.C. 4.56.070.C.1.
Property determined to be surplus?		Yes, August 16, 2016


Marketing and Sale
Indicate whether the property was marketed or not, and if so, how it was marketed:
	[bookmark: Check1]|_|
	MLS

	[bookmark: Check2]|_|
	Commercial Broker

	[bookmark: Check3]|X|
	County Website (number of website views: N/A. Due to website reorganization that data was lost)

	[bookmark: Check4]|_|
	Social Media

	[bookmark: Check5]|_|
	Onsite Signage

	|X|
	Other:  Online Real Estate listing tools were utilized and RES held three open houses for inspection of the property.






Appraisal Process
Summary The property was appraised on August 4, 2016 by Keven Russell, MAI Kidder Mathews Valuation Advisory Services. The appraisal was reviewed by Kurt Engstrom, MAI and the value of $300,000 was confirmed
Date of valuation:	August 4, 2016
Appraised by:		Keven A. Russell
Estimated FMV:	$300,000
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Parcel View Map
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Cost Approach to Value
Peterson Lake Surplus Land

Replacement Cost
Class D Light Industrial Shell Buildings

Average Quality
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Local Cost Factor

Total Cost

Deduct Cost to Complete
Deduct Utilty Costs

Total Cost As Is
Replacement Cost Building

Site Improvements
Total Direct

Sec 14/ Pg. 35

Main Level
5,000
3246

$162,300

Rough Estimate Cost Incurred to Date Adjusted for Time
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Profit
Total Cost New
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Physical Deterioration
Functional Obsolescence
Extemal Obsolescence
Total Depreciation
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Land Value

10%

Market Value Fee Simple by Cost Approach

Rounded
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7,000
$29.15
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1.00 3157
1.01 31.89
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$37.31
(84.00)
($2.00)

$31.31

$219,178

$50,000
$269,178

$278,410
$275,000

$0
$275,000

($27,500)

of Bldg. after Physical ($98,630)

($126,130)
$148,870
$155,000

$303,870
$300,000




